CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2007

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(un-audited)

These financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	March 31	December 31
	2007	2006
	(unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and equivalents	$10,954,055	$12,775,145
Amounts receivable	128,382	159,079
Due from related parties (note 6)	162,734	138,616
Prepaid expenses	80,448	104,164
	11,325,619	13,177,004

Deferred financing costs	316,095	337,852
Equipment	71,137	73,315
Mineral property interests (note 4)	8,398,661	8,240,751

	$20,111,512	$21,828,922

LIABILITIES AND SHARHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$238,029	$1,034,144

Term loan	11,703,066	11,818,677
	11,941,095	12,852,821

Shareholders' equity
Share capital	50,383,206	50,207,363
Contributed surplus	4,793,645	4,849,043
Deficit	(47,006,434)	(46,080,305)
	8,170,417	8,976,101

Nature of operations (note 1)
Subsequent events (note 7))
	$20,111,512	$21,828,922

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors

/s/ Tumelo M. Motsisi	/s/ Popo Molefe

Tumelo M. Motsisi	Popo Molefe
Director	Director

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended March 31
	2007	2006
Expenses
Accounting, audit and legal	$102,785	$166,812
Conference and travel	103,122	87,663
Consulting	78,729	52,553
Exploration (schedule)	33,020	91,994
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(262,248)	9,401
Interest expense	469,124	–
Interest income	(219,778)	(27,646)
Office and administration	91,212	70,687
Salaries and benefits	329,754	375,394
Stock-based compensation - office and administration	1,044	12,967
Stock-based compensation - exploration	401	24,352
Shareholders communications	58,367	61,421
Trust and filing	141,598	84,116
Loss before the following	927,130	1,009,714
Future income tax recovery (note 4)	(1,000)	–
Loss for the period	$926,130	$1,009,714

Basic and diluted loss per share	$0.01	$0.01

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	148,227,907	148,220,407

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity and Deficit
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended		Year ended
	March 31, 2007		December 31, 2006
		(unaudited)

	Number of		Number of
Share capital	shares		shares
Balance at beginning of the period	148,220,407	$50,207,363	148,220,407	$50,207,363
Share purchase options exercised at $1.40 per share	85,000	119,000	–	–
Fair value of stock options allocated to shares issued on exercise	–	56,843	–	–
Balance at end of the period	148,305,407	$50,383,206	148,220,407	$50,207,363

Contibuted surplus
Balance at beginning of the period		4,849,043		4,824,697
Stock-based compensation		1,445		24,346
Fair value of stock options allocated to shares issued on exercise		(56,843)		–
Balance at end of the period		$4,793,645		$4,849,043

Deficit
Balance at beginning of the period		(46,080,305)		(41,575,461)
Loss for the period		(926,130)		(4,504,844)
Balance at end of the period		$(47,006,434)		$(46,080,305)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		$8,170,417		$8,976,101

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	March 31	March 31
	2007	2006
Operating activities
Loss for the period	$(926,130)	$(1,009,714)
Items not involving cash
Amortization included in exploration expenses	4,734	12,872
Amortization of deferred finance costs	21,757	–
Future income tax recovery	(1,000)	–
Accrued interest on term loan	416,099	–
Stock-based compensation	1,445	37,319
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(163,000)	–
Equity loss in exploration expenditures (note 4)	18,803	9,203
Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Amounts receivable	30,697	84,164
Amounts due to and from related parties	(24,118)	38,756
Prepaid expenses	23,716	(1,146)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(796,115)	(104,571)
Cash and equivalents used by operating activities	(1,393,112)	(933,117)

Investing activities
Purchase of equipment	(2,556)	–
Equity investment (note 4)	(12,713)	–
Cash and equivalents (provided by) used by investing activities	(15,269)	–

Financing activities
Issuance of common shares	119,000	–
Cash and equivalents provided by financing activities	119,000	–

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and equivalents	(531,710)	–
Increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents	(1,821,090)	(933,117)
Cash and equivalents, beginning of period	12,775,145	4,590,284
Cash and equivalents, end of period	$10,954,055	$3,657,167

Supplementary information
Interest paid	$–	$13,965
Interest received	$(219,778)	$(41,611)
Taxes paid	$–	$–

Non-cash operating, financing and investing activities
Fair value of options allocated to shares issued on exercise	$56,843	$–

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Consolidated Schedules of Exploration Expenses
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Republic of South Africa	Three months ended March 31
	2007	2006
Northern Limb of the Bushveld Complex
Amortization	$4,734	$12,872
Assays and analysis	2,427	1,851
Engineering	8,377	23,271
Geological and consulting	5,125	28,964
Graphics	1,984	354
Property fees and assessments	–	(16,941)
Property option payments	5,608	32,548
Site activities	2,081	20,382
Transportation	–	1,408
	30,336	104,709

Eastern Limb of the Bushveld Complex
Drilling	–	(26,020)
Engineering	–	12,812
Geological and consulting	2,684	493
	2,684	(12,715)
Exploration expenses before the following	33,020	91,994
Stock-based compensation	401	24,352
Exploration expenses	33,421	116,346
Cumulative expenditures, beginning of period	23,613,314	22,846,780
Cumulative expenditures, end of period	$23,646,735	$22,963,126

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2007
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1.	NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Anooraq Resources Corporation (the "Company" or "Anooraq") is incorporated in the Province of British Columbia, Canada and its principal business activity is the exploration of mineral property interests. Since 1999, the Company has focused on mineral property interests located in the Republic of South Africa, with particular attention on the Bushveld Complex.

Operating results for the three month period ended March 31, 2007 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2007.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined whether its mineral property interests contain economically recoverable mineral reserves. The underlying value and the recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral property interests are entirely dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of the mineral property interests, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property interests.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern. Management recognizes that the Company will need to generate additional financial resources in order to meet its planned business objectives. However, there can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain additional financial resources and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations and exploration activities. Furthermore, failure to continue as a going concern would require that the Company’s assets and liabilities be restated on a liquidation basis which would differ significantly from the going concern basis.

2.	BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, all of which are wholly owned. The Company's investment in the Ga-Phasha joint venture is accounted for using the equity method.

These interim financial statements do not include all the disclosures required for annual financial statements under generally accepted accounting principles. However, these interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the Company’s most recent audited annual financial statements except for the changes described in note 3 below. These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements.

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2007
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3.	CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the following new accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) relating to financial instruments. These new standards have been adopted on a prospective basis with no restatement to prior period financial statements.

	(a)	Section 3855 – Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement.

This standard sets out criteria for the recognition and measurement of financial instruments for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2006. This standard requires all financial instruments within its scope, including derivatives, to be included on a Company’s balance sheet and measured either at fair value or, in certain circumstances when fair value may not be considered most relevant, at cost or amortized cost. Changes in fair value are to be recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive income.

All financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the entity becomes a party to the contract creating the item. As such, any of the Company’s outstanding financial assets and liabilities at the effective date of adoption are recognized and measured in accordance with the new requirements as if these requirements had always been in effect. Any changes to the fair values of assets and liabilities prior to January 1, 2007 are recognized by adjusting opening deficit or opening accumulated other comprehensive income.

All financial instruments are classified into one of the following five categories: held for trading, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets, or other financial liabilities. Initial and subsequent measurement and recognition of changes in the value of financial instruments depends on their initial classification:

Held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, and other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value. Revaluation gains and losses are included in other comprehensive income until the asset is removed from the balance sheet.

Held for trading financial instruments are measured at fair value. All gains and losses are included in net earnings in the period in which they arise.

All derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value, even when they are part of a hedging relationship. All gains and losses are included in net earnings in the period in which they arise.

	(b)	Section 3865 – Hedges.

This new standard specifies the circumstances under which hedge accounting is permissible and how hedge accounting may be performed. The Company currently does not have any hedges.

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2007
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(c)	Section 1530 – Comprehensive Income.

Comprehensive income is the change in in the Company’s net assets that results from transactions, events, and circumstances from other than the Company’s shareholders. This standard requires certain gains and losses that would otherwise be recorded as part of net earnings to be presented in other “comprehensive income” until it is considered appropriate to recognize into net earnings. This standard requires the presentation of comprehensive income, and its components in a separate financial statement that is displayed with the same prominence as the other financial statements.

Accordingly, the Company now reports a consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) and includes the account “accumulated other comprehensive income” in the shareholders’ equity section of the consolidated balance sheet.

4.	MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS

	Three months ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2007	December 31, 2006
Ga-Phasha Project
Balance, beginning of year	$4,040,751	$4,302,000
Equity loss – exploration expenses	(18,803)	(555,677)
Net investments during the period	12,713	59,428.
Equity gain – future income tax recovery	1,000.	121,000.
Equity gain – foreign exchange	163,000.	114,000.
Ga-Phasha Project, end of period	4,198,661	4,040,751
Platreef Properties – acquisition costs	4,200,000	4,200,000
Balance, end of period	$8,398,661.	$8,240,751.

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2007
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

5.	SHARE CAPITAL

(a)	Authorized share capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

(b)	Share option plan

The continuity of share purchase options is as follows:

			Contractual
	Weighted		weighted average
	average		remaining life
	exercise price	Number of options	(years)
Balance, December 31, 2004	$ 1.87	2,610,000	1.54
Granted	1.39	4,233,200
Exercised	0.79	(200,000)
Expired	2.00	(1,522,500)
Cancelled	1.60	(342,500)
Balance, December 31, 2005	$ 1.47	4,778,200	3.61
Cancelled	1.90	(235,000)
Expired	1.84	(555,000)
Balance, December 31, 2006	$ 1.39	3,988,200	3.23
Exercised	1.40	(85,000)
Cancelled	1.40	(60,000)
Balance, March 31, 2007	$ 1.39	3,843,200	3.08

Options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2007 were as follows:

		Number of
		options
Expiry date	Option price	outstanding
July 1, 2007	$ 0.95	100,000
September 28, 2007	$ 1.40	345,000
December 14, 2007	$ 1.40	333,200
December 17, 2010	$ 1.40	3,065,000
Total		3,843,200
Average option price		$ 1.39

There were no options granted during the 3 months ended March 31, 2007.

(c)	Commitment to issue common shares

Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement in December 2006 between the Company and Pelawan Investments (Proprietary) Limited ("Pelawan") as described in note 5(a) of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006, Pelawan has waived the deemed dilutive financing contemplated in the 2004 share exchange agreement. Under the terms of the Settlement Agreement:

(i)

Anooraq will issue to Pelawan 36 million common shares (“Adjustment Consideration Shares”). The Company is currently awaiting regulatory approval for the issuance of the Adjustment Consideration Shares.

	(ii)	Anooraq will issue to Pelawan share purchase warrants for the purchase of 167 million common shares in Anooraq (“BEE Warrants”). The BEE Warrants are

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2007
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

exercisable until December 31, 2008. The BEE Warrants can be exercised at the higher of (a) $1.35 if exercised on or before December 31, 2007 or $1.48 if exercised after December 31, 2007 or (b) at a price that is 50% less than the price per Anooraq common share payable by arms length parties under an equity financing undertaken by the Company that either raises an amount of at least $98.4 million or is undertaken pursuant to a material transaction (a “Concurrent Financing”). The Company is currently awaiting regulatory approval for the issuance of the BEE Warrants.

(iii)

From the date of issue of the Adjustment Consideration Shares to Pelawan in (i) above or as a result of the exercise of any of the BEE Warrants up to the closing date of the Concurrent Financing, the common shares issued to Pelawan pursuant thereto will be subject to a lock up arrangement and Pelawan will not be entitled to dispose of any of these shares, save for the exemption referred to in (iv) below and the payment of taxes. After the closing date of the Concurrent Financing, the disposal of such shares shall remain subject to the original lock up agreement entered into between Pelawan and Anooraq under the terms of the original RTO transaction (“the BEE Lock Up”), which is the earlier of September 29, 2010 or twelve months after the commencement of commercial production from the Ga- Phasha Project.

(iv)

Anooraq has agreed to grant Pelawan an exemption to the BEE Lock Up for the purposes of facilitating Pelawan’s financing of the exercise of the BEE Warrants. In the event that Pelawan exercises any BEE Warrants, Pelawan shall, in its sole discretion, be entitled to dispose that number of common shares up to 25% (or such greater amount as is required to facilitate the financing of the exercise of the BEE Warrants) of the aggregate common shares issued to Pelawan pursuant to such exercise, provided that all of the proceeds received by Pelawan from such disposal shall be applied by Pelawan to support the financing of the exercise of the BEE Warrants and reasonable expenses related to such exercise.

(v)

On the occurrence of a Concurrent Financing, Pelawan shall be obliged to exercise the BEE Warrants to ensure, at a minimum, that Anooraq retains its status as a 52% controlled BEE company, in compliance with undertakings given by Pelawan and the Company in favour of the South African Reserve Bank and Anglo Platinum Limited.

ANOORAQ RESOURCES CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2007
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

		Three months
		ended	Year ended
	Note	March 31	December 31
Services rendered by	ref	2007	2006
Hunter Dickinson Inc.	(a)	$154,004	$1,023,633
CEC Engineering Ltd.	(b)	13,501	127,781

		As at	As at
		March 31	December 31
Related party balances receivable		2007	2006
Hunter Dickinson Inc.	(a)	$143,366	$98,820
Southgold Exploration (Proprietary) Limited	(c)	19,368	39,796
Receivable from related parties		$162,734	$138,616

Related party balances payable		March 31	December 31
(included in accounts payable)		2007	2006
CEC Engineering Ltd.	(b)	–	6,435

(a)

Hunter Dickinson Inc. ("HDI") is a private company owned equally by ten public companies, one of which is the Company. HDI has certain directors in common with the Company and provides geological, corporate development, administrative and management services to, and incurs third party costs on behalf of, the Company and its subsidiaries on a full cost recovery basis pursuant to an agreement dated December 31, 1996.

(b)

During the three months ended March 31, 2007, the Company paid or accrued $13,501 (2006 – $27,101) to CEC Engineering Ltd, a private company owned by a former director, for engineering and project management services at market rates.

(c)

Southgold Exploration (Proprietary) Limited ("Southgold") is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Great Basin Gold Ltd., a Canadian public company which has certain directors in common with the Company. Southgold shared certain premises and other facilities in 2006 with the Company pursuant to a cost-sharing arrangement based on a full cost recovery basis.

7.	SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to March 31, 2007, the Company issued 175,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase options at $1.40 per share.